
 

Agenda: General assembly, Chalmers Doctoral Student Guild, 2024-04-20 
Time and date: 2025-04-24, 11.45 – 13.15 
Place: HA1, Entrance from Hörsalsvägen 4, Johanneberg 
 

§1. Opening of the meeting 

Meeting started at: 12:04 

 

§2. Election of meeting officials (decision) 
Proposed officials: 

- Meeting Chair: Yiting Cai 
- Meeting Secretary: Vivien Lacorre 
- Reviewers (and vote counters): 2 st 

o Francisco Izquierdo 
o Ioanna Motschan-Armen 

 

Decision: Approved 

 

§3. Approval of electoral register (decision) 

Decision: Approved 

 

§4. Approval of agenda (decision) 

Decision: Approved 

 

§5. Meeting notice in due order 
The meeting notice was sent out on April 10th, two weeks before the meeting in accordance with the 
statutes of the doctoral student guild. Thus, the meeting notice was sent out in due order.  
 
Someone raised the concern that some DS members did not receive the mail containing the meeting 
notice. The DS board acknowledged the problem and will make sure it does not happen in the future. 
 

Decision: None to be taken 

 

§6. Minutes from previous meeting 
The minutes from the previous General Assembly were confirmed and made available on DS 
webpage two weeks after the last General Assembly, in accordance with the statutes. 
 

Decision: None to be taken 

 

§7. Election of auditor for 2025/2026 (decision) 
Rana Saha is nominated. 
 

Decision: Rana Saha is elected. 

 

§8. Election of Chalmers doctoral student guild’s Chair for 2025/2026 (decision) 

Leave the word to the nomination committee for an introduction: reelection of board members, new 
nominations, open for self nominations. 
Veronica Flores Vela is nominated. (2nd year PhD student). 
 
Summary of questions asked: 
Veronica is very interested in learning the role of the chair. She was not part of DS board previously. 
She does not speak fluent Swedish, but other members of the DS board can attend Swedish meetings. 
She can consider being the chair for multiple mandates. 
Veronica and the nomination committee left the room to allow for discussion. 



 
 
Francisco Blas Izquierdo Riera requested that the minutes state that, despite having been elected for 
the position, he was not part of the election committee's process presenting these nominations" 
 

Decision: Veronica Flores Vela is elected. 
 

§9. Election of Chalmers doctoral student guild’s Vice Chair for 2025/2026 (decision) 
Nomination for vice chair and treasurer: Hui Li. 
 

Decision: Hui Li is elected. 

 
 

§10. Election of Chalmers doctoral student guild’s Co-Chair for 2025/2026 (decision) 
Nomination for co-chair: Carolin Behrens 
 
Francisco Blas Izquierdo Riera requested that the minutes state that, despite having been elected for 
the position, he was not part of the nomination committee's process presenting these nominations. 
 
Carolin will step down from the nomination committee if she is elected as co-chair. 
 

Decision: Carolin Behrens is elected (decision was not unanimous) 
The one person voting against raised some concerned regarding the impact of having both the chair 
and co-chair not fluent in Swedish. 
This was discussed and not seen as a big problem. 
 
 

§11. Election of Chalmers doctoral student guild’s board members for 2025/2026 (decision) 
 
A motion is put forward: "we will vote on all these board members at the same time except Rahul 
Aggarwal." 

Decision: This motion is accepted. 

 

Decision: Apart from Rahul Aggarwal, all nominated board members are elected. 
 
 

Department  Members 

Architecture and Civil Engineering None 

Life sciences 1.Hui   Li (new) 

2.Vi   Varga (new) 

Chemistry and Chemical Engineering 3.Fredrik   Börjesson Sandén 

4.Mustapha   Saleh 

5.Veronica   Flores Vela (new) (chair) 

6.Maria   Kyriakidou (new) 

7.Arma   Yau Musa (new) 

Mathematical Sciences None 



 

Mechanics and Maritime Sciences 8.Vivien   Lacorre 

9.Sucheth Bysani 

Microtechnology and Nanoscience 10.Lucian   Petrisor Ion 

11.Alexandre   Barbosa (new) 

Physics None 

Space Earth and Environment None 

Technology Management and 
Economics 

12.Carolin   Behrens 

Computer Science and Engineering 14.Lorenzo   Perticone 

15.Mohamed   Hashim Changrampadi  (new) 

Electrical Engineering 16.Merna   Tanbkji  (new) 

17.Lluc   Figueras Llerins  (new) 

18.Seyed   Navid Elyasi  (new) 

19.Usman   Shehryar (new) 

Industrial and Materials Science 20.Huixin  Chen 

Communication and Learning in 
Science 

21.Yihua   Zhang (new) 

 

§12. Report on current activities 
The Chalmers PhD student Guild Board for 2024/2025 (Fredrik) will give a short report on ongoing 
activities and work performed during the year.  

- Logo 

o Here is logo that received the most votes:  
- Cortege 
- Social Events 
- Social Media 
- Licentiate Salary 
- DOMB 
- Housing for PhD students 
- Reconstruction of student union building 

 

§13. Other matters 

Francisco Blas Izquierdo Riera mentioned the upcoming FUM election and that further details would 
be mailed. 
 
 
DrGENIE raised that they are looking for new members for the next year which will be elected in 
September and to please contact her if interested. 

 



 
§14. Closing of the meeting 

Meeting closed at: 13:09 
 
  



 
Appendix: Electoral roll   

ID Start time Completion time Email Name 

1 4/24/25 11:32:39 4/24/25 11:32:49 shazbah@chalmers.se Shazbah Shafi 

2 4/24/25 11:40:22 4/24/25 11:40:30 yingxiao@chalmers.se Yingxiao Yan 

3 4/24/25 11:40:38 4/24/25 11:40:59 majasvan@chalmers.se Maja Svanberg 

4 4/24/25 11:40:52 4/24/25 11:41:28 minerva@chalmers.se Minerva Suvanto 

5 4/24/25 11:43:10 4/24/25 11:43:15 lazzari@chalmers.se Mattia de Lazzari 

6 4/24/25 11:43:52 4/24/25 11:44:06 adambu@chalmers.se Adam Burman 

7 4/24/25 11:44:43 4/24/25 11:45:03 vourakis@chalmers.se Michail Vourakis 

8 4/24/25 11:45:11 4/24/25 11:45:25 yigita@chalmers.se Yigit Akbas 

9 4/24/25 11:45:34 4/24/25 11:45:44 savvidou@chalmers.se Georgia Savvidou 

10 4/24/25 11:45:48 4/24/25 11:45:55 lucianaa@chalmers.se Luciana Alcantara 

11 4/24/25 11:45:53 4/24/25 11:46:06 mandanae@chalmers.se Mandana Emad 

12 4/24/25 11:45:41 4/24/25 11:46:09 franca@chalmers.se Caroline Sartorato Silva Franca 

13 4/24/25 11:45:55 4/24/25 11:46:16 miladhe@chalmers.se Milad Heydarisipi 

14 4/24/25 11:46:30 4/24/25 11:46:48 shaohsi@chalmers.se Shao-Hsi Lu 

15 4/24/25 11:46:07 4/24/25 11:46:57 hetti@chalmers.se Chamirangika Madushani Hetti Arachchige 

16 4/24/25 11:47:18 4/24/25 11:47:39 ranasah@chalmers.se Rana Saha 

17 4/24/25 11:47:28 4/24/25 11:47:59 arma@chalmers.se Arma Ya'u Musa 

18 4/24/25 11:47:53 4/24/25 11:48:45 hashemis@chalmers.se Seyedalireza Hashemi 

19 4/24/25 11:48:17 4/24/25 11:48:56 gronfors@chalmers.se Ebba Grönfors 

20 4/24/25 11:48:52 4/24/25 11:49:16 amell@chalmers.se Adrià Amell Tosas 

21 4/24/25 11:49:17 4/24/25 11:49:33 boelb@chalmers.se Boel Brandström 

22 4/24/25 11:49:19 4/24/25 11:49:46 bartj@chalmers.se Bart Jelle van der Steenhoven 

23 4/24/25 11:49:26 4/24/25 11:49:48 gabwal@chalmers.se Gabriel Arslan Waltersson 

24 4/24/25 11:49:45 4/24/25 11:50:00 petrisor@chalmers.se Lucian Petrisor Ion 

25 4/24/25 11:50:48 4/24/25 11:50:58 adjoha@chalmers.se Adam Johansson 

26 4/24/25 11:50:47 4/24/25 11:51:00 nikbakht@chalmers.se Aida Nikbakht 

27 4/24/25 11:50:37 4/24/25 11:51:12 borght@chalmers.se Marie Vander Borght 

28 4/24/25 11:50:54 4/24/25 11:51:16 lucarin@chalmers.se Carin Lundqvist 

29 4/24/25 11:51:13 4/24/25 11:51:42 blas@chalmers.se Francisco Blas Izquierdo Riera 

30 4/24/25 11:51:37 4/24/25 11:51:49 happalad@chalmers.se Madhushree Mrutyunjaya Happalad 

31 4/24/25 11:51:46 4/24/25 11:52:01 sucheth@chalmers.se Sucheth Bysani 

32 4/24/25 11:55:20 4/24/25 11:56:15 viragv@chalmers.se Virág Varga 

33 4/24/25 11:56:34 4/24/25 11:56:43 psofie@chalmers.se Sofie Peters 

34 4/24/25 11:56:26 4/24/25 11:56:46 annatheo@chalmers.se Anna Theorin Johansson 

35 4/24/25 11:56:59 4/24/25 11:57:09 maikef@chalmers.se Maike Fahrensohn 

36 4/24/25 11:57:16 4/24/25 11:57:27 ionescua@chalmers.se Andrei-Alexandru Ionescu 

37 4/24/25 11:57:36 4/24/25 11:57:46 floresv@chalmers.se Veronica Flores Vela 

38 4/24/25 11:58:48 4/24/25 11:59:02 oconnell@chalmers.se Michael O'Connell 

39 4/24/25 11:59:29 4/24/25 11:59:39 ioannamo@chalmers.se Ioanna Motschan-Armen 

40 4/24/25 11:50:47 4/24/25 12:05:34 forbergm@chalmers.se Maximilian Forberg 

mailto:shazbah@chalmers.se
mailto:yingxiao@chalmers.se
mailto:majasvan@chalmers.se
mailto:minerva@chalmers.se
mailto:lazzari@chalmers.se
mailto:adambu@chalmers.se
mailto:vourakis@chalmers.se
mailto:yigita@chalmers.se
mailto:savvidou@chalmers.se
mailto:lucianaa@chalmers.se
mailto:mandanae@chalmers.se
mailto:franca@chalmers.se
mailto:miladhe@chalmers.se
mailto:shaohsi@chalmers.se
mailto:hetti@chalmers.se
mailto:ranasah@chalmers.se
mailto:arma@chalmers.se
mailto:hashemis@chalmers.se
mailto:gronfors@chalmers.se
mailto:amell@chalmers.se
mailto:boelb@chalmers.se
mailto:bartj@chalmers.se
mailto:gabwal@chalmers.se
mailto:petrisor@chalmers.se
mailto:adjoha@chalmers.se
mailto:nikbakht@chalmers.se
mailto:borght@chalmers.se
mailto:lucarin@chalmers.se
mailto:blas@chalmers.se
mailto:happalad@chalmers.se
mailto:sucheth@chalmers.se
mailto:viragv@chalmers.se
mailto:psofie@chalmers.se
mailto:annatheo@chalmers.se
mailto:maikef@chalmers.se
mailto:ionescua@chalmers.se
mailto:floresv@chalmers.se
mailto:oconnell@chalmers.se
mailto:ioannamo@chalmers.se
mailto:forbergm@chalmers.se


 

41 4/24/25 12:08:32 4/24/25 12:08:45 timonr@chalmers.se Timon Renzelmann 

42    esraa darwish 

43    saleh mustapha Gida 

44    Yihua Zhan 

45    Paul Imgart 

46    Carolin Behrens 
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